its reported results for investors provided by the additional cost component.

The Company has accounted for this change in method of accounting in accordance with Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.”  SFAS 154 requires that all
elective accounting changes be made on a retrospective basis.  Accordingly, the Company retrospectively adjusted the
unaudited condensed statement of operations for the three months ended May 3, 2008 and the unaudited consolidated
balance sheet as of May 3, 2008 to reflect the results of absorbing the yield loss associated with the sorted wafers in
inventory and the direct tax effect of this adjustment.  Prior to the first quarter of fiscal 2009, the Company did not
maintain a material level of die bank within its inventory.  Therefore, the Company has determined that no material
retrospective adjustments were necessary for periods before fiscal 2009.

The following table sets forth the retrospective adjustments to results for the quarter ended May 3, 2008:

11

Edgar Filing: SIGMA DESIGNS INC - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(in thousands)

May 3, 2008
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Inventories $ 34,541 $ 2,387 $ 36,928

   Total current assets 217,012 2,387 219,399

   Total assets 309,836 2,387 312,223

Accrued liabilities and other 13,369 472 13,841

   Total current liabilities 30,873 472 31,345

   Total liabilities 32,631 472 33,103

   Total shareholders’ equity 277,205 1,915 279,120

   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 309,836 2,387 312,223

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Income

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended
May 3, 2008

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Cost of revenue $ 31,249 $ (2,387) $ 28,862
Gross profit 25,633 2,387 28,020

Net income from operations 4,097 2,387 6,484
Net income before income taxes 6,265 2,387 8,652
Provision for income taxes 1,598 472 2,070
Net income $ 4,667 $ 1,915 $ 6,582

Basic net income per share $ 0.16 $ 0.07 $ 0.23
Diluted net income $ 0.16 $ 0.06 $ 0.22

3. Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities

Edgar Filing: SIGMA DESIGNS INC - Form 10-Q

20

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities consist of the following (in thousands):

12

Edgar Filing: SIGMA DESIGNS INC - Form 10-Q

21

Table of Contents

August 2, 2008 February 2, 2008
Book Unrealized Fair Book Unrealized Fair
Value Gain/(Loss) Value Value Gain/(Loss) Value

Money market funds $ 46,345 $ —$ 46,345 $ 165,719 $ —$ 165,719
Corporate commercial paper 28,211 (9) 28,202 33,354 35 33,389